parking spaces may be obtained from the Borough Clerk’s office and are filed along with 

the appropriate documentation with the Borough’s Police Department and a copy 

provided to the municipal Clerk. The applicant shall submit an initial processing fee of 

one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) for a handicapped parking  space to the 

Borough Clerk made payable to the Borough at the time the application is filed. An 

annual renewal fee thereafter of one hundred ($100.00) dollars is paid with the 

submission of each annual renewal application.

[...]

adequate documentation to verify his or her eligibility under this chapter, the application 

may be denied.  

D. Any individual that may be designated as indigent by the Borough’s Welfare Director or 

with liquid assets of less than three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) and the prior calendar 

years gross  income equal to or less than twelve thousand ($12,000.00) shall be eligible to 

have the fees specified in section C waived upon request. The waiver of the fees shall 

remain in effect for two calendar years from the date so determined.  

E. The power to grant a handicapped parking space is vested solely in the authority of the